
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 

Tuesday 8 March 2011 
7.00 pm 

Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor James Barber (Chair) 
Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Monday 28 February 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 11) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
January 2011, and to hear feedback on issues raised at previous 
meetings. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.10 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 
 

 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

7.15 

 • Council Assembly 6 April 2011 – The future for Southwark – 
developing our plan for the Borough.  Information will be available on 
how to make your views known for the Council Assembly meeting on 6 
April 2011. http://www.southwark.gov.uk   

 
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  
 

7.20 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES - VILLAGE WARD UPDATE  
 

7.25 

 Officers from the Safer Neighbourhoods Teams. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 
 

10. VILLAGE WARD FOCUS  
 

7.30 

 This part of the meeting has a theme focusing on Village ward and will 
cover the following: 
 
• Welcome introduction from the Director of the Dulwich Picture Gallery. 

The Dulwich Picture Gallery is celebrating its 200th anniversary of  
opening – 1811 – 2011. 

 
• Dulwich Festival 2011 - a preview, plus presentation on the Village 

event (Dulwich Fayre) on 15 May 2011. 
 
• Village ward councillors – to talk about support for the local youth club, 

a pensioners club and a football team with staffing from private 
charities and facilities provided by the independent schools for free. 

 
• Presentation from the Director of Dulwich Helpline, a community based 

project that runs the Village Pensioners Club. 
 
• To hear about the Mark Evison Foundation which was set up last year 

in memory of local resident Lieutenant Mark Evison who died in 
Afghanistan.   The aim of the foundation is to create grants to fund the 
dreams and adventures of disadvantaged youths.  Village ward have a 
plaque on a bench on the Village Parade honoring Lt Evison.  

 
 

 

 BREAK AT 8.00 P.M. 
 

 

 At this juncture, people will be given a brief tour around Dulwich Picture 
Gallery.  Also  an opportunity for residents to speak to Councillors and 
Officers. 
 
 

 

11. VILLAGE WARD FOCUS  
 

8.15 

 • A presentation from the Director of the Dulwich Estate. To discuss 
what vision he has for the Dulwich Estate and what to do for the future.   

 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 12) 
 

8.30 

 Please submit your questions to the Constitutional officer or 
Neighbourhood  
Co-ordinator. 
 

 

 DATE OF DESPATCH:  28 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 

 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Dulwich Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7234 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7234 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

Portuguese:

Necessidades de Linguagem
Se você gostaria de informação sobre Community Councils (Concelhos
Comunitários) traduzida para sua língua, por favor, telefone para 020 7525 7234
ou visite os oficiais em 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Arabic:

020 7525 7234Tooley Street 160
LondonSE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de Langue
Si vous désirez obtenir des renseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Monday 24 January 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Auditorium (known as The Pod) Kingsdale Foundation School, Alleyn Park 
London SE21 8SQ  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

Abdi Mohamed Ibrahim, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 
Mark Whitehouse, Community Council Development officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillor Rosie Shimell submitted her apologies for absence and Councillor Michael 
Mitchell submitted his apologies for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

5. MINUTES AND FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2010 be agreed as a correct record 
of the meeting, and signed by the chair; subject to an amendment that Cllr Jonathan 
Mitchell submitted his apologies for absence not Cllr Michael Mitchell. 
 

6. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The following was presented: 
 
Community Councils consultation - licensing policy on sex establishments 
 
David Swaby from licensing presented: 
 
A draft licensing policy document on sex establishments was recently ratified at the 
Licensing committee (6 January 2011) for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
The policy consultation started on 10 January 2011 and ends on 4 March 2011 
 
Community councils are being asked for their views on the draft policy as well as hearing 
the views of local residents, businesses and community groups to comment and consider 
any areas of Southwark which might be suitable or unsuitable.   

The draft policy proposes that applications will not normally be granted where the 
premises are located:  

• Near residential accommodation.  

• Near places of worship, community facilities or public buildings.  

• Near schools, youth clubs, shops, parks, leisure and recreational establishments.  

• and any other similar premises directed at, or primarily used by children or families. 

An online form is available online at www.southwark.gov.uk  in the search button type in 
draft sex establishment policy.  
 
 
Fairer Future for All in Southwark  
 
Councillor Peter John, leader of the Council addressed the meeting about the budget 
consultation process. He referred to the draft budget proposals which were considered on 
25 January 2011 details of which are available online.  He urged people to observe and 
comment on where savings could be made and thanked Dulwich community council for 
being involved in the previous consultation process.  
 
Councillor John also outlined that the Council would loosing about £59 million.  The 
Council is to set out a three year budget plan that would be in accordance with budget 
principles.  
 

5



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

Councillor John responded to questions and took on board comments concerning: 
 
• That there would be a strategic review of libraries in the borough with some smaller 

libraries likely to close, 
 
• That the voluntary sector should be protected from the pending cuts wherever possible 

as they offer a vital service to the Borough. 
 
• The £3.4 million formula grant particularly for social care functions and the allocation of 

funding from the Health Authority when the Primary Care Trust winds up in April 2011 
should set out in simpler guidance note.  Cllr John confirmed this was in the budget. 

 
• Discussion about cutting the community councils areas by 50% where it has been 

suggested that there would no longer be a Dulwich Community Council thereby cutting 
local democracy.  Cllr John replied that there is a proposal to save £300,000 saving 
from community councils which the democracy commission would look at these draft 
proposals.  He encouraged Councillors and residents alike to comment to see how this 
could be achieved. 

 
• The draft revenue budget document does not refer to what impact local cuts would 

have on services the Council provides. 
 
The chair thanked Cllr Peter John for attending the meeting and responding to questions. 
 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS AND PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

8. WINTER PLAN - ICY PAVEMENTS AND LOCAL GRIT BOXES 
 

 

 Mick Lucas, public realm asset manager presented this item. 
 
He referred to the winter gritting programme and winter service update.  Both contained 
information about: 
 
• Gritting and salting of roads, in the south of the borough which are more likely to 

experience frost than others and are treated as a priority when adverse weather is 
forecast.  

• Gritting and salting selected roads in the borough that are to be kept operational during 
severe winter weather to allow essential services (e.g. emergency services) to operate 
reliably and safely. 

• An agreement with TfL to have a limited stock level of salt and grit  to clear major 
roads to maintain traffic flow. This also includes pavements and footpaths.    

See the winter service plan for more details: 
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/downloads/download/332/winter_maintenance_plan 

6



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

Mick responded to questions from residents and Councillors and asked people to contact 
him for any suggestions on where they felt sites should be treated.  It was mentioned that 
the road entrance of Kingswood Estate was gritted but the rest of the Estate had not been 
gritted.  Also pavements and footpaths around College Road and Sydenham should be 
prioritized and included in the Winter Plan  

Mick explained that due to limited resources it was not always possible to identify hotspots 
that should be treated. 

It was suggested by some residents that priority should be given to all footpaths and icy 
pavements.  In addition that street cleaners clearing litter are better served clearing ice on 
footpaths and pavements as well. 

Useful tips on clearing snow and ice from pavements or public spaces were outlined in the 
Winter Service plan. 

The chair thanked Mick Lucas for attending the meeting. 

 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 

 

 Sergeant Warran from College ward reported the priorities set for the month of January 
2011 which are: street 
[...]
d of the school day.  
 
Wardens regularly patrol the Lordship Lane Estate which is part of the core patrol area 
and often attend the coffee afternoons on a Wednesday to speak to the residents about 
any issues on the estate. 
 
If you would like to speak to a Dulwich Warden please contact: Dulwich Warden Team 
Leader, Roy Fielding on 020 7525 0051 or roy.fielding2@southwark.gov.uk 
 
 

10. COLLEGE WARD FOCUS 
 

 

 The presentation from Kingsdale Foundation School was withdrawn because the head 
teacher was unable to attend. 
 
The transport issues relating to road safety in Paxton Green roundabout were discussed 
during the presentation on the local transport implementation plan.   
 
Also, the information report on public realm projects in College ward was noted. 
 
Presentation from Paxton Green Clinic 
 
Dr Tyrell Evans from Paxton Green Clinic was present to give an overview of the practice 
outlining what his thoughts are when considering the care of patients.   
 
Key issues: 
 
• Flu epidemic – to encourage those who have not yet received their flu jab. 
 
• Look at services via the clinic’s website and encourage people to feedback any 

concerns. 
 
• Register with a local GP. 
 
• People from black and ethnic minority background should be encouraged to register 

with a doctor which sometimes could be difficult due to language barriers. 
 
• As a boundary practice for Lambeth and Southwark particularly those who live in 

College ward. 

8



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

 
• Offers young people a walk in clinic between the hours of 3.30 pm until 5.30pm if they 

wish to see a GP. 
 
• TimeBank (volunteering) is based on the Kingswood Estate which is a great value to 

the community. 
 
Dr Evans responded to questions on the following issues: 
 
• The new NHS arrangements for commissioning of services and how Lambeth Borough 

is looking to become a pathfinder. 
  
• Looking at GPs in the borough which will be commissio
[...]
cludes a skills section (first aid, orienteering, and bush craft) for 
bronze & silver participants.  Tuesday evenings has leader training for volunteers and gold 
participants. Open award centre meetings and sport and outdoor education activities are 
linked to football pitches. 
 
Other activities: 
 
• Personal and social guidance education through leisure recreation. 
• Accredited learning opportunities.  
• Park related holiday activities. 
• Meeting space for the Dulwich Youth Community Council. 
 
The chair thanked the presenters for their attendance. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 A question was raised about a new stylus school at Kingswood House, when was it likely 
to happen? Would this mean displacement for those current users? 
 
Officers to follow this up and provide feedback at a future community council.  
 

12. CONSULTATION ON THE LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPLEMENTATION 
PLAN 

 

 

 Barbara Selby presented the transport plan and provided details of the nine transport 
objectives derived from other adopted policies and evidence.  She stated that a number of 
these issues are contentious example, road safety and accident levels. 
 
As part of the consultation people were encouraged to fill out the questionnaires and 
contact the transport planning team if they wish to receive a hard copy of the plan.  The 
consultation would last until 8 May 2011.  Residents were urged to view further information 
online at http://www.southwark.gov.uk/transportplan or by email, 
 transport@southwark.gov.uk. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the poor provision of public transport mostly in College 
ward. The train service to Gipsy Hill is now under threat and the number 63 bus route no 

10



8 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Monday 24 January 2011 
 

longer has a direct link to the West End.  Barbara said it was important to know people’s 
views which can be addressed at the Public Transport Consultative Forum.  The Forum 
consists of elected members, residents, TfL representatives.  Details of which are 
available on the Southwark website. 
 
Barbara advised the meeting that Paxton Green would receive funding for road safety 
improvements for the next two years.  Road works should commence later this year and 
would be subject to consultation.    
 
The chair thanked Barbara for her presentation. 
 
  

13. LOCAL PARKING AMENDMENTS 
 

 

 Executive function 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following recommendations of the local parking amendment report be approved. 
 
• Outside 54a Barry Road (1011Q3020) – Proposed disabled persons parking place. 
 
 

14. CLEANER GREENER SAFER (CGS) FUNDING RE-ALLOCATION 
 

 

 Executive function 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That funding for the Half Moon Lane Shopping Parade Regeneration Project, Phase 

2 (02775) be reduced from £20,000 to £14,000.  The available £6,000 is to be added 
to the Dulwich Park Boat House (01348) award of £17,500. 
 

2. That the East Dulwich Carbon Fund project (02783) be cancelled and £25,000 be 
reallocated to Traffic Calming in East Dulwich (103535).  

 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

11



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 
 

Soap box session 
 question form 

 

 
Your name: 
 
 
 
 
Your mailing address: 
 
 
 
 
 
What is your question? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please give questions to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, or Abdi Mohamed 
Ibrahim, Neighbourhood Coordinator or Mark Whitehouse, Community Council Development 
Officer. 

 
Agenda Item 12

12



DISTRIBUTION LIST                                                       MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11 
COUNCIL:  DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

               NOTE:    Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo 
(Tel: 020 7525 7234)  

 

OPEN                                                 COPIES OPEN COPIES 
 
To all Members of the Dulwich Community 
Council: 
Cllr James Barber (Chair) 
Cllr Helen Hayes (Vice Chair)                      1 
Cllr Robin Crookshank Hilton                       1 
Cllr Toby Eckersley                                      1 
Cllr Rosie Shimell                                         1 
Cllr Jonathan Mitchell                                   1 
Cllr Michael Mitchell                                     1 
Cllr Lewis Robinson                                     1 
Cllr Andy Simmons                                      1 
 
Cllr Lisa Rajan                                               1 
 
Libraries: (Newington & Dulwich)                2 
Local Studies Library                                     1 
 
Press: 
Southwark News                                            1 
South London Press                                      1 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Tessa Jowell M.P                                           1 
 
Constitutional Officer                                  112 
 
OTHERS 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager 
Ground Floor  
Tooley Street 
SE1                                                                1 

 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
UNISON Southwark Branch                                              1 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX                                                 1 
Mike Young TGWU/ACTS                                                1 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT                                                      1 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                              133 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 28 February 2011 


	Agenda
	
	Languages Dulwich

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	12 Public Question Time
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Tuesday 8 March 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Mark Whitehouse, Community Council Development officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Councillors Andy Simmons and Lewis Robinson submitted their apologies for lateness.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting subject to an amendment under item 10, that the transport issues relating to 
road safety within the locality of Paxton Green roundabout were not discussed in detail.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 The chair announced:  
 
There would be a multi cultural film screening of and discussion about the Mosque: The 
Story of Islam in Southwark on Saturday 2 April 2011 between 5pm – 8pm. 
 
There would be a Council Assembly meeting on 6 April 2011.  Part of that meeting would 
consider a document called the future for Southwark developing our plan for the Borough. 
Information on how to make your views known for the Council Assembly meeting was 
available on the Southwark website: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

8. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 

 Bill Leggasick, Principal Environment Officer presented this item. 
 
Air quality affects us all in our daily lives and we breath in pollution from a variety of 
sources which cause health effects.  As part of reviewing and assessing air pollution the 
process which identifies all pollutant concentration objectives were met in Southwark with 
the exception of NO2 (nitrogen dioxide) and PM10 (particulate matters) dust particles.  The 
air quality map in 2002 shows high levels around Elephant and Castle and Camberwell.  
This is being addressed through the Council’s air quality strategy and improvement plan 
which is now being updated.  The London Mayor has also come out with their air quality 
strategy emphasising the importance of reducing emissions from vehicular transport and 
protect public health and monitor air quality.   
 
The main objectives to improve air quality: 
 
• To tackle carbon emissions – transport sources i.e. pollution coming out of diesel 

engines. 
 
• To protect public health and monitor air quality. 
 
• To reduce emissions from new development. 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

People were encouraged to go online so their views could be heard or email: 
environment@southwark.gov.uk or telephone 0207 525 2000.  The period of consultation 
was between the 1 March until 20 April 2011 
 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES - VILLAGE WARD UPDATE 
 

 

 Sergeant Jeff Jenkinson from the Police safer neighbourhood team responsible for Village 
ward presented this item. 
 
Sgt Jenkinson outlined the work which the team did in December 2010 with regards to 
neighbourhood policing and operations which were done in conjunction with Lambeth 
Police.  He also reported on the priorities that was discussed at the police ward panel 
meeting on 28 January 2011 which includes: 
 

• Robbery 
• School dispersals 
• Night patrol, burglary 
• Crime prevention and 
• anti social behaviour.  

 
The Sergeant spoke about the crime figures, 54 were reported last year and vehicle crime 
was on the increase which the SNTs are currently addressing. 
 
The safer neighbourhoods teams’ consultation took place in January 2011 whereby the 
chief inspector Rob Harper spoke at all the ward panels; feedback and updates would be 
given at the June community council. 
 
The meeting were also informed on other policing matters such as long term crime, mental 
health issues, community sentences and police monitoring. 
 
The SNT has a problem solving process which gets recognition as a London wide 
scheme. 
 
There is a regular youth and policing meeting at Herne Hill Baptist Church to discuss 
issues young people have concerns about and officers from fire arms unit, territorial army 
and other groups are invited to the meeting. 
 
Sgt Jenkinson responded to questions on the main elements of crime i.e. motor vehicle 
crime or malicious damage. 
 
The safer neighbourhood panel took place on 9 March 2011 at St Barnabus Church. 
  
 

10. VILLAGE WARD FOCUS 
 

 

 This part of the meeting was a theme on Village ward which covered: 
 
Welcome introduction from the Dulwich Picture Gallery 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

The Director of Learning and Public Affairs from the Picture Gallery was present to 
welcome those present at the meeting. She spoke about the history of the Gallery and that 
it was celebrating the 200th anniversary of opening, 1811 – 2011.  Galleries around the 
world have modeled the Picture Gallery and it hosts series of events and provides 
community support by holding a number of educational activities for older people like arts 
and craft classes, work in partnership with local GPs for those who prefer not to attend a 
day centre.  The Gallery offers support to local people by running a programme called 
‘urban group’ on local housing estates to keep young people off the streets and to ensure 
they stay creative. 
 
A lot of the programmes are possible due to overwhelming support they have received, 
they also rely on donations.  On average around 120,000 visitors attend the Gallery 
annually many are local school children. 
 
The representative spoke briefly about the Norman Rockwell’s America exhibition which 
was on show at the Gallery.     
 
Dulwich Festival 2011, Dulwich Fayre on 15 May 2011 
 
Representatives from the Dulwich Festival were present to outline that the festival has 
been running since 1993 which consists of arts, artists and local performers.  
During the festival part of The Village.  The representatives are looking for volunteers and 
stewards on the day and they hope to receive the necessary licenses to host the event.  It 
is fully supported by the local residents and Councillors which would also host a 
community council event.  For details of the events please refer to website:  
http://www.dulwichfestival.co.uk     
 
Presentation from the Director of the Dulwich Helpline 
 
Barbara Scott, Director of the Dulwich Helpline presented this item and spoke about her 
role and the main aim of the project which is to help older people to ensure they are less 
lonely and support them in their living environment. 
 
There are twenty two activity groups every week like gardening projects and other similar 
activities.  The project also helps with minor decorations and tasks in the home. 
 
Barbara talked about the intergenerational work with local Schools, technology classes, 
e.g. mobile and email which is very popular.  She said it is very important to break down 
barriers and to help social cohesion.  Social interaction promotes good mental health for 
the older age group.  They recruit local people to help with the classes and day to day 
running of the office. 
 
The project receives local donations and funding from the Council and Primary Care Trust 
to help with running costs.  They also organise fund raising events and are always looking 
for volunteers to help Dulwich Helpline.   More information is available on the website: 
http://www.dulwich-helpline.org.uk   
  
 
  
 
 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

Mark Evison Foundation  
 
Margaret Evison was present to talk about the Mark Evison Foundation set up in memory 
of Lieutenant Mark Evison. He was a British army officer who died from a gun shot wound 
whilst serving in Afghanistan.  His school friends are trustees and have helped raise a 
quarter of million pounds.  The aim of the foundation is to create grants to fund the dreams 
and adventures of disadvantaged youths. More information is available on the website:  
 http://www.markevisonfoundation.org/the-foundation/the-idea        
 
Save the Velodrome Campaign  
 
Hillary Peachey, leader of the Velodrome Campaign was in attendance and spoke about 
the Herne Hill Velodrome which sits on Burbage Road.  The campaign started six months 
ago, it is a non profit organisation which were awarded charity status and has received a 
lot of support. However more support and finances is needed to keep securing its 
development and progress. 
 
The campaign has been formed to save a former Olympic stadium from closure. The 
Herne Hill Velodrome is the oldest cycling track in the country and the home of the 1948 
Olympic Cycling Championships. But now it faces closure due to deterioration and lack of 
funding.  The trustees would like to recruit more volunteers and to establish as much 
support as possible.  Meetings are held regularly in the local area. 
 
Hillary responded to questions from those in attendance.  
 
For more information please refer to the website link below:  
http://www.hernehillvelodrome.com/save-the-velodrome  
 
Village Ward Councillor 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton was present to talk about support for local groups in 
the area and said she was most proud of the Millwall Community Football scheme.  
Representatives from the football scheme were also available to highlight what they had 
achieved i.e. received their coaching certificates and how they would like young people to 
become involved in order to keep them off the streets. There are sessions that take place 
every Friday at JAGS (James Allen Girls’ School) that has football facilities and astro turf 
pitch.  Any group between the ages of 15 – 19 years of age could attend no matter what 
their gender. 
 
The chair thanked the representatives for attending and contributing to the meeting. 
 
 
 

11. VILLAGE WARD FOCUS CONT.. AFTER BREAK 
 

 

 John Major, chief executive from the Dulwich Estate introduced his item with a power point 
presentation..   
 
A summary of this presentation is attached to the minutes. 
 



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Tuesday 8 March 2011 
 

John Major responded to questions which covered topics: Tree works, solar panels, 
maintaining the streetscape in general and its relationship with the Dulwich Society.   
 
He also listened to the concerns expressed by local residents about looking after 
community facilities, the increased cost of rates and rent, shortage of allotments in the 
area and the possibility of changing small areas of playing fields into allotments. 
 
The chair thanked John Major for his presentation and responding to questions. 
   

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 Q1: How much money has been spent on the alterations at the roundabout end of 
Burbage Road, which were wrongly aligned and have been dug up and realigned.  
Residents in Burbage Road were not consulted and there has been a massive waste of 
tax payers money.  A pedestrian who crosses the Dulwich Village Road is blocked on the 
bank side.  As well as being inoperable it is also in the wrong place? 
 
A1: Chair requests that a response from officers be given at the next meeting.  
 
Q2: We have heard this evening of the various works that are made possible by volunteers 
and grants from the Council.  Does the PELO Sports Club in Burbage Road receive any 
help? 
 
A2: Chair requests that a response from officers be given at the next meeting. 
 
Q3: The Transport Plan draft of December 2010 on 20mph streets, cycle lanes are not be 
provided or removed; what action does the Council propose to take to ensure drivers obey 
the 20mph limits e.g. in College Road? 
 
A3: The 20mph zones are self enforcing design with speed humps whereas those that are 
not 20mph zone are police enforcing.   
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


